the highest influence on the LCoE. For both ESCs one additional major cost contributor
based on the cost composition analysis was added, i.e. CAPEX for H2 pipeline
including compressors and methanol synthesis.

The results show the highest influence on LCoE to be from the choice of WACC,
followed by variations to CAPEX of RES and then the CAPEX of electrolysis or the
ESC specific contributor (investment in pipeline or MeOH synthesis).

Reduction of CAPEX for batteries has no effect for the pipeline-based ESC and only
a small symmetric effect on the methanol ESC. Variations of domestic demand and
import volume are negligible. This is to be expected because the relevant supply curve
range does not show considerable changes to the LCoE in the relevant area around
500 TWh of electricity demand.

Lower WACC scenario
As indicated by the sensitivity analysis, the choice of WACC has the highest influence
on the two ESCs analysed. Following this result we revisit the earlier analysis of LCoE
and LCoH and rerun our model assuming 5 % p.a. WACC (= −50 %). Resulting LCoE
are shown in Fig 9 and LCoH in Fig 10. The lower assumption is optimistic in
comparison to other investigations like [48], but plausible and in line with recent reports

3rd February 2023 20/34

70 75 80 85 90 95
Cost per MWh [EUR]

Invest battery

Domestic demand

Import volume

Invest pipeline

Invest electrolysis

Invest RES

WACC

Pa
ra

m
et

er
 -2

0%

+0.0% -0.0%

-0.3% +0.0%

-1.4% +0.9%

-2.7% +2.6%

-4.4% +4.0%

-13.2% +12.4%

-14.3% +14.9%

Pa
ra

m
et

er
 +

20
%

90% 100% 110%

160 170 180 190 200 210
Cost per MWh [EUR]

Domestic demand

Invest battery

Import volume

Invest MeOH syn

Invest electrolysis

Invest RES

WACC

Pa
ra

m
et

er
 -2

0%

-0.3% +0.0%

-0.7% +0.7%

-1.0% +0.7%

-1.2% +1.2%

-3.1% +2.8%

-9.1% +8.9%

-13.2% +13.8%

Pa
ra

m
et

er
 +

20
%

90% 100% 110%

Fig 8. Sensitivities for two ESCs (left) H2 (g) pipeline and (right)
methanol by ship from ES to DE for 2030. Parameters listed on the left y-axis
were varied by ±20 %. The x-axis shows the resulting LCoE after variation and the
relative change. The highest impact on the LCoE can be attributed to the choice of
WACC followed by the cost of renewables and hydrogen electrolysis.

like [52, 53] and in the face of similar or lower WACC reported for e.g. PV projects [49].
For large scale projects the assumption is also more reasonable as the projects include
arguably high national interests and therefore support. The lower WACC leads to